

No. 83-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1983

IRENE GOMEZ-BETHKE, Commissioner,
Minnesota Department of Human Rights;
HUBERT H. HUMPHREY III, Attorney General
of the State of Minnesota; and
GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing Examiner
of the State of Minnesota,
Appellants,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES, a non-profit
Missouri corporation, on behalf of
itself and its qualified members,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**APPELLANTS' JURISDICTIONAL
STATEMENT**

HUBERT H. HUMPHREY III
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
KENT G. HARBISON
Counsel of Record
Chief Deputy
Attorney General
102 State Capitol Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155
Telephone: (612) 296-2351
Counsel for Appellants

October 31, 1983

Of Counsel:
RICHARD L. VARCO, JR.
Special Assistant
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes	4
Statement of the Case	5
Substantiality of Question	10
A. State Regulation Of The Jaycees' Membership Policy Is Not A Burden On That Organization's First Amendment Freedom To Speak, Assemble, Or Petition For Redress Of Grievances	11
B. The State's Interest In Prohibiting Sex Discrimi- nation In Public Accommodations Is Compelling And Thus Justifies Its Interference With Jaycees' Membership Requirements	14
C. The Minnesota Supreme Court's Opinion In Mc- Clure v. United States Jaycees Does Not Create An Unconstitutionally Vague Distinction Between Public Accommodations And Private Membership Organizations	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States Constitution:</i>	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
42 U.S.C. § 1981	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)(2)	19
<i>Minnesota Statutes:</i>	
Minn. Laws 1973, ch. 729 § 3	20
Minn. Stat. § 363.01, subd. 18 (1980)	8, 18
Minn. Stat. § 363.01, subd. 18 (1982)	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 363.03, subd. 3 (1982)	4
Minn. Stat. § 363.12, subd. 1 (1982)	10
<i>Federal Cases:</i>	
Baker v. Nelson, 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	13
Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	14
Bob Jones University v. United States, 103 S.Ct. 2017 (1983)	16
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13, 14
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	14

	Page
Fesel v. Masonic Home of Delaware, Inc., 428 F. Supp. 573 (D. Del. 1977)	19
Garcia v. Texas State Board of Medical Examiners, 384 F. Supp. 434 (W.D. Tex. 1974), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 421 U.S. 995 (1975)	13
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	19
Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	16
Oyler v. Boles, 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	17
Quijano v. University Federal Credit Union, 617 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1980)	19
Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi, 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	13
Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	13
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 534 F. Supp. 766 (D. Minn. 1982)	17
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 709 F.2d 1560 (8th Cir. 1983)	18
United States v. Trustees of Fraternal Order of Eagles, 472 F. Supp. 1174 (E.D. Wisc. 1979)	19
Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas, 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	13
Wright v. Salisbury Club, 632 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1980)	19

	Page
<i>Minnesota Cases:</i>	
United States Jaycees v. McClure, 305 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Other States' Cases:</i>	
Richardet v. Alaska Jaycees, 666 P.2d 1008 (Alaska 1983)	10
Sail'r Inn, Inc. v. Kirby, 5 Cal. 3rd 1, 485 P.2d 529, 95 Cal. Rptr. 329 (1971)	16
United States Jaycees v. Bloomfield, 434 A.2d 1379 (D.C. App. 1981)	10
<i>Books:</i>	
C. Jencks, Inequality—A Reassessment of the Effect of Family and Schooling in America	16
L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law	13
<i>Misc:</i>	
Bureau of Labor Stat., U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bull. No. 1886, Job Seeking Methods Used by American Workers (1972)	16
